

CARLINGFORD BOWLING SPORTS AND RECREATION CLUB LTD

ACN 000 110 976

CORPORATIONS ACT 2001

A COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE AND NOT HAVING A SHARE CAPITAL

2019 CONSTITUTION



CARLO

CARLINGFORD SPORTS & RECREATION CLUB

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARTICLE NUMBER	CONTENTS	PAGE NUMBER
1.	NAME	2
2.	DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION	2
3.	INTERPRETATION OF CONSTITUTION	3
4.	OBJECTS	4
5.	PROPERTY AND INCOME OF THE CLUB LTD	6
6.	LIMITED LIABILITY AND MEMBERS GUARANTEE	6
7.	APPLICATION OF PROPERTY ON DISSOLUTION	6
8.	PRELIMINARY	7
9.	MEMBERSHIP	8
10.	RIGHTS OF MEMBERS - VOTING, MEETING ATTENDANCE	9
11.	ELECTION OF MEMBERS	10
12.	ENTRANCE FEES, SUBSCRIPTION FEES AND LEVIES	10
13.	ADDRESS OF MEMBERS	11
14.	REGISTER OF MEMBERS AND GUESTS	11
15.	DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS	11
16.	RESIGNATIONS AND CESSATION OF MEMBERSHIP	12
17.	GUESTS	12
18.	BOARD OF DIRECTORS	13
19.	POWERS OF THE BOARD	16
20.	PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD	19
21.	VACANCIES ON THE BOARD	21
22.	MEETINGS	22
23.	PROCEDURE AT MEETINGS	23
24.	MEMBERS RESOLUTIONS	24
25.	AUDITOR'S RIGHT TO BE HEARD AT GENERAL MEETING	24
26.	ACCOUNTS	24
27.	FINANCIAL YEAR	25
28.	TREASURER	25
29.	THE SECRETARY	25
30.	AUDITORS	25
31.	GROUP CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER	25
32.	EXECUTION OF DOCUMENTS	25
33.	NOTICES	26
34.	INDEMNITY TO OFFICERS	26
35.	GENERAL	27
36.	CLUB PATRON	27
37.	THE CLUB CONSTITUTION	27

CORPORATIONS ACT
A PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE AND NOT
HAVING A SHARE CAPITAL

CONSTITUTION
OF
CARLINGFORD BOWLING, SPORTS & RECREATION CLUB LTD
ACN 000 110 976

1. NAME

- 1.1 THE NAME OF THE COMPANY (HEREINAFTER CALLED THE CLUB) IS CARLINGFORD BOWLING, SPORTS & RECREATION CLUB LTD

2. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

- 2.1 IN THIS CONSTITUTION UNLESS THERE IS SOMETHING IN THE SUBJECT MATTER OR CONTEXT INCONSISTENT THEREWITH: IN THIS CONSTITUTION UNLESS THE CONTRARY INTENTION APPEARS THESE WORDS HAVE THE FOLLOWING MEANINGS

"**ACT**" MEANS THE CORPORATIONS ACT 2001. WHEN ANY PROVISION OF THE "**ACT**" IS REFERRED TO THE REFERENCE IS TO THAT PROVISION AS MODIFIED BY ANY LAW FOR THE TIME BEING IN FORCE. UNLESS THE CONTRARY INTENTION APPEARS, EXPRESSIONS DEFINED IN THE "**ACT**" OR ANY MODIFICATIONS THEREOF MADE BY ANY LAW IN FORCE AT THE DATE AT WHICH THESE REGULATIONS BECOME BINDING ON THE CLUB SHALL HAVE THE MEANING SO DEFINED.

"**BOARD**" MEANS THE MEMBERS FOR THE TIME BEING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CLUB CONSTITUTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS CONSTITUTION.

"**BY-LAWS**" MEAN THE BY-LAWS MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS CONSTITUTION.

"**CLUB**" MEANS CARLINGFORD BOWLING, SPORTS & RECREATION CLUB LTD CARRYING ON THE BUSINESS OF A REGISTERED CLUB AT:

- i 334 PENNANT HILLS RD CARLINGFORD NSW 2118
- ii 59 CHATHAM RD DENISTONE NSW 2114
- iii 77 RUTLEDGE STREET EASTWOOD NSW 2112
- iv AT ANY OTHER ADDRESS THAT THE BOARD MAY FROM TIME TO TIME DETERMINE TO BE APPROPRIATE FOR CARRYING ON THE BUSINESS OF THE REGISTERED CLUB.

"**CLUB NOTICE BOARD**" MEANS A BOARD DESIGNATED AS SUCH AND LOCATED IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE WITHIN THE CLUB PREMISES ON WHICH NOTICES FOR THE INFORMATION OF MEMBERS ARE POSTED.

"**CLUB PATRON**" MEANS A PERSON APPOINTED AS CLUB PATRON PURSUANT TO RULE 36 AND WHO ACCEPTS THE APPOINTMENT AS CLUB PATRON

"**CONSTITUTION**" MEANS THIS CONSTITUTION.

"FULL MEMBER" MEANS A MEMBER WHO IS A LIFE MEMBER, A BOWLING MEMBER, A SOCIAL MEMBER OR JUNIOR BOWLING MEMBER OF THE CLUB.

"HONORARY MEMBER" MEANS A PERSON WHO UNDER THE BY-LAWS IS AN HONORARY MEMBER OF THE CLUB

"LIFE MEMBER" MEANS A PERSON WHO IS ELECTED TO MEMBERSHIP OF THE CLUB FOR LIFE

"LIQUOR ACT" MEANS THE LIQUOR ACT 2007

"MEMBERS OF THE DISSOLVED CLUB – BRUSH PARK MEMBERS" MEANS THOSE PERSONS WHO WERE MEMBERS OF BRUSH PARK BOWLING CLUB LTD AS AT AMALGAMATION COMPLETION BETWEEN CARLINGFORD BOWLING, SPORTS & RECREATION CLUB LTD AND BRUSH PARK BOWLING CLUB LTD.

"MEMBERS OF THE DISSOLVED CLUB – DENISTONE SPORTS MEMBERS" MEANS THOSE PERSONS WHO WERE MEMBERS OF DENISTONE SPORTS CLUB LTD AS AT COMPLETION OF THE AMALGAMATION BETWEEN CARLINGFORD BOWLING, SPORTS & RECREATION CLUB LTD AND DENISTONE SPORTS CLUB LTD IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DEED OF AMALGAMATION."

"MONTH" EXCEPT WHERE OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THIS CONSTITUTION MEANS CALENDAR MONTH.

"OFFICE" MEANS THE REGISTERED OFFICE FOR THE TIME BEING OF THE CLUB.

"ORDINARY MEMBER" MEANS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE **REGISTERED CLUBS ACT** A BOWLING MEMBER, SOCIAL MEMBER OR JUNIOR BOWLING MEMBER OF THE CLUB OTHER THAN A LIFE MEMBER, HONORARY MEMBER, TEMPORARY MEMBER OR PROVISIONAL MEMBER OF THE CLUB.

"PREMISES" MEANS ANY OR ALL OF THE **"CLUB'S"** SEPARATE PREMISES AS THE CASE REQUIRES

"PROVISIONAL MEMBER" MEANS A PERSON WHO HAS APPLIED FOR ADMISSION AS A FULL MEMBER OF THE CLUB, HAS PAID THE SUBSCRIPTION APPROPRIATE FOR THE MEMBERSHIP APPLIED FOR AND IS AWAITING A DECISION ON THE APPLICATION

"REGISTERED CLUBS ACT" MEANS THE REGISTERED CLUBS ACT 1976. WHEN ANY PROVISION OF THE REGISTERED CLUBS ACT IS REFERRED TO THE REFERENCE IS TO THAT PROVISION AS MODIFIED BY ANY LAW FOR THE TIME BEING IN FORCE. UNLESS THE CONTRARY INTENTION APPEARS, EXPRESSIONS DEFINED IN THE REGISTERED CLUBS ACT OR ANY MODIFICATIONS THEREOF MADE BY ANY LAW IN FORCE, AT THE DATE AT WHICH THOSE PROVISIONS BECOME BINDING ON THE CLUB SHALL HAVE THE MEANING SO DEFINED.

"RULES" MEANS THE RULES COMPRISING THIS CONSTITUTION.

"SECRETARY" INCLUDES ACTING SECRETARY, HONORARY SECRETARY, ACTING HONORARY SECRETARY, SECRETARY MANAGER, GENERAL MANAGER, GROUP CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER, CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR ANY OTHER TITLE ATTRIBUTED TO THE PERSON WHO IS THE SECRETARY OF THE CLUB FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE REGISTERED CLUBS ACT.

"SPECIAL RESOLUTION" HAS THE MEANING ASSIGNED THERETO BY THE **"ACT"**. TO BE PASSED, A SPECIAL RESOLUTION MUST RECEIVE AT LEAST SEVENTY FIVE PERCENT (75%) OF THE VOTES CAST BY MEMBERS ELIGIBLE TO VOTE ON THE SPECIAL RESOLUTION.

"TEMPORARY MEMBER" MEANS A PERSON WHO UNDER THE BY-LAWS IS A TEMPORARY MEMBER OF THE CLUB

2.2 IN THIS CONSTITUTION

- i. WORDS IMPORTING THE SINGULAR INCLUDE THE PLURAL AND VICE VERSA AND THE MASCULINE GENDER THE FEMININE GENDER AND VICE VERSA

- ii. REFERENCES TO "IN WRITING" OR "*WRITTEN*" INCLUDE ANY MODES, INCLUDING ELECTRONIC MEDIA, EMAIL, TEXTS, SMS, MMS OR CLUB WEB SITE, OF REPRESENTING OR REPRODUCING WORDS IN VISIBLE FORM IN THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE.
- iii. HEADINGS CONTAINED HEREIN HAVE BEEN INSERTED FOR CONVENIENCE ONLY AND SHALL NOT DEFINE LIMIT CONSTRUER OR DESCRIBE THE SCOPE OR INTENT OF ANY OF THE CLAUSES IN THIS CONSTITUTION NOR LIMIT OR GOVERN THE CONSTRUCTION OF THIS CONSTITUTION.
- iv. REFERENCES TO ANY STATUTORY ENACTMENT SHALL INCLUDE ANY REGULATION OR RULE MADE PURSUANT TO IT AND SHALL MEAN AND BE CONSTRUED AS REFERENCES TO THE SAID ENACTMENT OR REGULATION AS AMENDED, MODIFIED, RE-ENACTED OR RE-PROMULGATED FROM TIME TO TIME AND ALSO ANY OTHER ENACTMENT OR REGULATION SUBSTANTIALLY REPLACING ANY SUCH ENACTMENT OR REGULATION.
- v. GENDER NEUTRAL MEANS MALE OR FEMALE AND VICE VERSA.
- vi. **"FINANCIAL MEMBER"**: A PERSON SHALL NOT BE A FINANCIAL MEMBER OF THE CLUB IF:
 - I. THE MEMBER'S SUBSCRIPTION OR ANY PART THEREOF HAS NOT BEEN PAID IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 12.3; OR
 - II. ANY MONEY (OTHER THAN THAT REFERRED TO IN SUBPARAGRAPH I. ABOVE HAS REMAIN UNPAID AT THE EXPIRATION OF FOURTEEN (14) DAYS FROM SERVICE ON THAT MEMBER F A NOTICE FROM THE CLUB REQUIRING PAYMENT THEREOF AND IN EITHER CASE THAT MEMBER SHALL BE AND REMAIN NON-FINANCIAL UNTIL THE FULL AMOUNT OWING IS PAID TO THE CLUB.

3. INTERPRETATION OF CONSTITUTION

- 3.1 A DECISION OF THE BOARD ON THE CONSTRUCTION OR INTERPRETATION OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE CLUB INCLUDING THESE RULES, OR ANY BY-LAWS OF THE CLUB MADE PURSUANT TO THIS CONSTITUTION OR ON ANY MATTER ARISING THERE FROM, SHALL BE CONCLUSIVE AND BINDING ON ALL MEMBERS OF THE CLUB.

4. OBJECTS

- 4.1 THE OBJECTS FOR WHICH THE CLUB IS ESTABLISHED ARE:
 - a. TO TAKE OVER AND ASSUME THE ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE FORMER UNINCORPORATED ASSOCIATION KNOWN AS THE CARLINGFORD BOWLING CLUB.
 - b. IN FURTHERANCE OF THE OBJECTS OF THE CLUB TO PROVIDE, LAY OUT AND ESTABLISH BOWLING GREENS AND SUCH OTHER GROUNDS TO BE USED FOR RECREATION PURPOSES AS THE BOARD MAY DETERMINE.
 - c. TO PROVIDE A CLUBHOUSE TO CONTAIN ACCOMMODATION FOR LADIES AND GENTLEMEN AND ALL SUCH ROOMS, CONVENIENCES, APPOINTMENTS AND OUT-BUILDINGS AS THE BOARD MAY DEEM DESIRABLE FOR THE PURPOSES OF THE CLUB AND TO FURNISH AND MAINTAIN SUCH CLUBHOUSE.
 - d. TO PROMOTE AND ENCOURAGE THE PLAYING OF THE GAME OF BOWLS.

- e. IN FURTHERANCE OF THE OBJECTS OF THE CLUB TO BUY, MAKE, SUPPLY, SELL AND DEAL IN ALL KINDS OF BOWLING EQUIPMENT AND BOWLS AND ALL OTHER APPARATUS OR MATERIAL USED IN CONNECTION WITH THE GAME OF BOWLS.
- f. TO BUY, PROVIDE, MAKE AND SELL TO THE MEMBERS OF THE CLUB OR OTHER GUESTS MEALS, FOOD, DRINKS, TOBACCO, CIGARS, CIGARETTES AND ALL OTHER THINGS COMMONLY OR CONVENIENTLY CONSUMED OR USED BY MEMBERS OF A CLUB.
- g. SUBJECT TO THE **“Act”** AND IN FURTHERANCE OF THE OBJECTS OF THE CLUB TO PURCHASE, TAKE ON LEASE OR IN EXCHANGE OR OTHERWISE ACQUIRE ANY LANDS, BUILDINGS, EASEMENTS OR OTHER PROPERTY WHATSOEVER WHETHER REAL OR PERSONAL WHICH THE BOARD MAY DEEM REQUISITE FOR THE PURPOSES OF THE CLUB.
- h. TO SELL, DISPOSE OF, LET, DEMISE, MORTGAGE OR GIVE IN EXCHANGE ANY LAND OR OTHER PROPERTY BELONGING TO THE CLUB FOR SUCH CONSIDERATION AND UPON SUCH TERMS AND CONDITIONS AS THE BOARD MAY THINK FIT.
- i. SUBJECT TO THIS CONSTITUTION TO HIRE AND EMPLOY SECRETARIES, MANAGERS, SERVANTS AND WORKMEN AND TO PAY TO THEM AND TO OTHER PERSONS IN RETURN FOR SERVICES RENDERED TO THE CLUB, SALARIES, WAGES, GRATUITIES AND PENSIONS.
- j. IN FURTHERANCE OF THE OBJECTS OF THE CLUB TO PROMOTE AND HOLD EITHER ALONE OR JOINTLY WITH ANY OTHER ASSOCIATION, CLUB OR PERSONS BOWLING MEETINGS, COMPETITIONS, MATCHES OR TOURNAMENTS AND TO OFFER, GIVE OR CONTRIBUTE TOWARDS PRIZES, MEDALS AND DISTINCTIONS.
- k. IN FURTHERANCE OF THE OBJECTS OF THE CLUB TO ESTABLISH, PROMOTE OR ASSIST IN ESTABLISHING OR PROMOTING AND TO SUBSCRIBE TO OR BECOME A MEMBER OF ANY ASSOCIATION OR CLUB WHOSE OBJECTS ARE SIMILAR OR IN PART SIMILAR TO THE OBJECTS OF THE CLUB AND WHICH SHALL PROHIBIT THE DISTRIBUTION OF ITS INCOME AND PROPERTY AMONGST ITS MEMBERS TO AN EXTENT AT LEAST AS GREAT AS IS IMPOSED UPON THE CLUB UNDER OR BY VIRTUE OF THIS CONSTITUTION.
- l. TO MAINTAIN A CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRATION UNDER THE **“REGISTERED CLUBS ACT”** ALLOWING FOR THE SALE OF ALCOHOL AND THE OPERATION OF GAMING MACHINES.
- m. TO BORROW OR RAISE OR SECURE THE PAYMENT OF MONEY IN SUCH MANNER AS THE BOARD SHALL THINK FIT AND IN PARTICULAR BY THE ISSUE OF DEBENTURES OR DEBENTURE STOCK, PERPETUAL OR OTHERWISE AND EITHER CHARGED UPON ALL OR ANY OF THE CLUB PROPERTY BOTH PRESENT AND FUTURE OR NOT SO CHARGED OR BY WAY OF MORTGAGE UPON OR OVER ALL OR ANY PART OF THE CLUB’S PROPERTY BOTH PRESENT AND FUTURE AND TO PURCHASE, REDEEM OR PAY OFF ANY OF SUCH SECURITIES.
- n. TO CONSTRUCT, MAINTAIN AND ALTER ANY BUILDINGS OR WORKS WHICH THE BOARD MAY DEEM NECESSARY OR CONVENIENT FOR THE PURPOSES OF THE CLUB.

- o. SUBJECT TO THE “Act” TO INVEST AND DEAL WITH THE MONEYS OF THE CLUB NOT IMMEDIATELY REQUIRED IN SUCH MANNER AS THE BOARD MAY FROM TIME TO TIME DETERMINE.
- p. IN FURTHERANCE OF THE OBJECTS OF THE CLUB TO TAKE OR OTHERWISE ACQUIRE OR HOLD SHARES IN ANY OTHER COMPANY HAVING OBJECTS ALL TOGETHER OR IN PART SIMILAR TO THOSE OF THE CLUB OR CARRYING ON ANY BUSINESS WHICH THE BOARD MAY DEEM CAPABLE OF BEING CONDUCTED SO AS TO DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY BENEFIT THE CLUB.
- q. IN FURTHERANCE OF THE OBJECTS OF THE CLUB TO AMALGAMATE WITH ANY OTHER COMPANY HAVING OBJECTS ALL TOGETHER OR IN PART SIMILAR TO THOSE OF THE CLUB AND WHICH SHALL PROHIBIT THE DISTRIBUTION OF ITS INCOME AND PROPERTY AMONGST ITS MEMBERS TO AN EXTENT AT LEAST AS GREAT AS IS IMPOSED UPON THE CLUB UNDER OR BY VIRTUE OF THIS CONSTITUTION.
- r. IN FURTHERANCE OF THE OBJECTS OF THE CLUB TO SELL OR DISPOSE OF THE UNDERTAKING OF THE CLUB OR ANY PART THEREOF FOR SUCH CONSIDERATION AS THE BOARD MAY THINK FIT AND IN PARTICULAR FOR SHARES, DEBENTURES OR SECURITIES OF ANY OTHER COMPANY HAVING OBJECTS ALL TOGETHER OR IN PART SIMILAR TO THOSE OF THE CLUB.
- s. TO MAKE, DRAW, ACCEPT, ENDORSE, DISCOUNT AND EXECUTE AND ISSUE CHEQUES, PROMISSORY NOTES, BILLS OF EXCHANGE, DEBENTURES OR OTHER TRANSFERABLE OR NEGOTIABLE INSTRUMENTS OF ANY DESCRIPTION.
- t. GENERALLY, TO DO ALL SUCH THINGS AS MAY APPEAR TO THE BOARD TO BE INCIDENTAL OR CONDUCIVE TO THE ATTAINMENT OF THE ABOVE OBJECTS OR ANY OF THEM.
- u. TO BE AFFILIATED WITH THE FOLLOWING ORGANISATIONS:
 - i ROYAL NEW SOUTH WALES BOWLING ASSOCIATION LIMITED - BOWLS NSW
 - ii NEW SOUTH WALES WOMEN’S BOWLING ASSOCIATION – WOMEN’S BOWLS NSW
 - iii THE REGISTERED CLUBS ASSOCIATION OF NEW SOUTH WALES - CLUBS NSW

5. PROPERTY AND INCOME OF THE CLUB

- 5.1 THE INCOME AND PROPERTY OF THE CLUB SHALL BE APPLIED SOLELY TOWARDS THE PROMOTION OF THE OBJECTS OF THE CLUB AS SET FORTH IN THIS CONSTITUTION. NO PORTION OF THE INCOME OR PROPERTY OF THE CLUB SHALL BE PAID OR TRANSFERRED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY BY WAY OF DIVIDEND BONUS OR OTHERWISE BY WAY OF PROFIT TO THE MEMBERS OF THE CLUB.
- 5.2 NOTHING IN THIS CONSTITUTION SHALL PREVENT THE PAYMENT IN GOOD FAITH OF REASONABLE AND PROPER REMUNERATION TO ANY OFFICER OR EMPLOYEE OF THE CLUB OR TO ANY MEMBER OF THE CLUB IN RETURN FOR SERVICES ACTUALLY RENDERED TO THE CLUB NOR PREVENT THE PAYMENT OF INTEREST AT A RATE NOT EXCEEDING INTEREST AT THE RATE FOR THE TIME BEING CHARGED BY BANKERS IN SYDNEY FOR OVERDRAWN ACCOUNTS ON MONEY LENT OR REASONABLE AND PROPER RENT FOR PREMISES DEMISED OR LET BY ANY MEMBER TO THE CLUB.
- 5.3 NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING IN THIS CONSTITUTION NO MEMBER OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CLUB SHALL BE APPOINTED TO ANY SALARIED OFFICE OF THE CLUB OR ANY OFFICE OF THE CLUB PAID BY

FEEES AND NO REMUNERATION OR OTHER BENEFIT IN MONEY OR MONIES WORTH SHALL BE GIVEN BY THE CLUB TO ANY MEMBER OF SUCH GOVERNING BODY EXCEPT REPAYMENT OF OUT OF POCKET EXPENSES AND INTEREST AT THE RATE REFERRED TO ABOVE ON MONEY LENT OR REASONABLE AND PROPER RENT FOR PREMISES DEMISED OR LET TO THE CLUB.

6. LIMITED LIABILITY AND MEMBERS GUARANTEE

6.1 THE LIABILITY OF MEMBERS OF THE **CLUB** IS LIMITED.

6.2 EACH MEMBER OF THE CLUB UNDERTAKES TO CONTRIBUTE TO THE ASSETS OF THE CLUB IN THE EVENT OF THE CLUB BEING WOUND UP DURING THE TIME THAT THEY ARE A MEMBER OR WITHIN ONE (1) YEAR THEREAFTER FOR PAYMENT OF THE DEBTS AND LIABILITIES OF THE CLUB CONTRACTED BEFORE THE TIME AT WHICH THEY CEASE TO BE A MEMBER AND OF THE COSTS, CHARGES AND EXPENSES OF WINDING UP AND FOR THE ADJUSTMENT OF THE RIGHTS OF THE CONTRIBUTORIES AMONGST THEMSELVES SUCH AMOUNT AS MAY BE REQUIRED NOT EXCEEDING FIVE DOLLARS (\$5).

7. APPLICATION OF PROPERTY ON DISSOLUTION

7.1 IF UPON THE WINDING UP OR DISSOLUTION OF THE CLUB THERE REMAINS AFTER THE SATISFACTION OF ALL ITS DEBTS AND LIABILITIES ANY PROPERTY WHATSOEVER THE SAME SHALL NOT BE PAID TO OR DISTRIBUTED AMONG THE MEMBERS OF THE CLUB BUT SHALL BE GIVEN OR TRANSFERRED TO SOME OTHER INSTITUTION OR INSTITUTIONS HAVING OBJECTS SIMILAR TO THE OBJECTS OF THE CLUB AND WHICH SHALL PROHIBIT THE DISTRIBUTION OF ITS OR THEIR INCOME AND PROPERTY AMONG ITS OR THEIR MEMBERS TO AN EXTENT AT LEAST AS GREAT AS IS IMPOSED ON THE CLUB UNDER OR BY VIRTUE OF THIS CONSTITUTION, SUCH INSTITUTION OR INSTITUTIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE CLUB IN GENERAL MEETING BY SPECIAL RESOLUTION AT OR BEFORE THE TIME OF DISSOLUTION, AND IN DEFAULT THEREOF BY THE GROUP CHIEF JUDGE IN EQUITY OF THE SUPREME COURT OF NEW SOUTH WALES OR SUCH OTHER JUDGE OF THAT COURT AS MAY HAVE OR ACQUIRE JURISDICTION IN THE MATTER AND IF AND SO FAR AS EFFECT CANNOT BE GIVEN TO THE AFORESAID PROVISIONS THEN TO SOME CHARITABLE OBJECT.

8. PRELIMINARY

8.1 PURSUANT TO SECTION 135(2) OF THE “**Act**” ALL REPLACEABLE RULES REFERRED TO IN THE “**Act**” ARE HEREBY DISPLACED OR MODIFIED AS PROVIDED IN THIS CONSTITUTION.

8.2 THE CLUB IS ESTABLISHED FOR THE PURPOSES SET OUT IN THIS CONSTITUTION.

8.3 THE CLUB SHALL BE A NON-PROPRIETARY COMPANY.

8.4 SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 10(6) AND SECTION 10(6)A OF THE “**REGISTERED CLUBS Act**”, A MEMBER OF THE CLUB, WHETHER OR NOT THEY ARE A MEMBER OF THE GOVERNING BODY OR OF ANY COMMITTEE OF THE CLUB SHALL NOT BE ENTITLED UNDER THE RULES OF THE CLUB OR OTHERWISE TO DERIVE DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY ANY PROFIT, BENEFIT OR ADVANTAGE FROM THE CLUB THAT IS NOT OFFERED EQUALLY TO EVERY FULL MEMBER OF THE CLUB.

- 8.5 SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 10(7) OF THE “**REGISTERED CLUBS ACT**”, A PERSON, OTHER THAN THE CLUB OR ITS MEMBERS, SHALL NOT BE ENTITLED UNDER THE CONSTITUTION OF THE CLUB OR OTHERWISE TO DERIVE DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY ANY PROFIT, BENEFIT OR ADVANTAGE FROM THE GRANT TO THE CLUB OF, OR THE FACT THAT THE CLUB HAS APPLIED FOR, A CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRATION UNDER PART II OF THE “**REGISTERED CLUBS ACT**” OR FROM ANY ADDED VALUE THAT MAY ACCRUE TO THE PREMISES OF THE CLUB BECAUSE OF THE GRANT TO THE CLUB OF, OR THE FACT THAT THE CLUB HAS APPLIED FOR, SUCH A CERTIFICATE.
- 8.6 THE SECRETARY, GROUP CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR MANAGER OR ANY EMPLOYEE OR A MEMBER OF THE BOARD OR OF ANY COMMITTEE OF THE CLUB SHALL NOT BE ENTITLED UNDER THIS CONSTITUTION OR OTHERWISE TO RECEIVE DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY ANY PAYMENT CALCULATED BY REFERENCE TO THE QUANTITY OF LIQUOR PURCHASED, SUPPLIED, SOLD OR DISPOSED OF BY THE CLUB OR THE RECEIPTS OF THE CLUB FOR ANY LIQUOR SUPPLIED OR DISPOSED OF BY THE CLUB.
- 8.7 AN EMPLOYEE OF THE CLUB SHALL NOT VOTE AT ANY MEETING OF THE CLUB OR OF THE BOARD OR AT ANY ELECTION OF THE BOARD OR HOLD OFFICE AS A MEMBER OF THE BOARD.
- 8.8 ANY PROFITS OR OTHER INCOME OF THE CLUB SHALL BE APPLIED ONLY TO THE PROMOTION OF THE PURPOSES AND OBJECTS OF THE CLUB AND SHALL NOT BE PAID TO OR DISTRIBUTED AMONG THE MEMBERS OF THE CLUB.
- 8.9 LIQUOR SHALL NOT BE SOLD, SUPPLIED OR DISPOSED OF ON THE PREMISES OF THE CLUB TO ANY PERSON OTHER THAN A MEMBER EXCEPT ON THE INVITATION AND IN THE COMPANY OF A MEMBER; PROVIDED THAT THIS PARAGRAPH DOES NOT APPLY IN RESPECT OF THE SALE, SUPPLY OR DISPOSAL OF LIQUOR TO ANY PERSON AT A FUNCTION IN RESPECT OF WHICH AN AUTHORITY IS GRANTED TO THE CLUB UNDER SECTION 23(1) OF THE “**REGISTERED CLUBS ACT**”.
- 8.10 LIQUOR SHALL NOT BE SOLD, SUPPLIED OR DISPOSED OF ON THE PREMISES OF THE CLUB TO ANY PERSON UNDER THE AGE OF 18 YEARS.
- 8.11 A PERSON UNDER THE AGE OF 18 YEARS SHALL NOT USE OR OPERATE ANY OF THE GAMING FACILITIES ON THE PREMISES OF THE CLUB.
- 8.12 THE CLUB WILL ENSURE, AS A CONDITION OF EMPLOYMENT OF ANY EMPLOYEE ENGAGED BY THE CLUB, THAT ALL CLUB EMPLOYEES ARE IN DISCHARGING THEIR DUTIES BOUND BY THE CLUB’S CODE OF CONDUCT FOR EMPLOYEES.

9. MEMBERSHIP

- 9.1 THE NUMBER OF FULL MEMBERS OF THE CLUB SHALL NOT EXCEED THE MAXIMUM PERMISSIBLE UNDER THE “**REGISTERED CLUBS ACT**”.
- 9.2 NO PERSON UNDER THE AGE OF 18 YEARS SHALL BE ADMITTED AS A MEMBER OF THE CLUB, OTHER THAN AS A JUNIOR BOWLING MEMBER IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS CONSTITUTION.
- 9.3 THE PERSONS WHO AT THE DATE OF THE SPECIAL RESOLUTION ADOPTING THIS CONSTITUTION ARE ENTERED IN THE REGISTER OF MEMBERS OF THE CLUB AND SUCH OTHER PERSONS AS THE BOARD SHALL ADMIT TO MEMBERSHIP IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS CONSTITUTION SHALL BE MEMBERS OF THE CLUB.

9.4 THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE CLUB SHALL BE DIVIDED INTO THE FOLLOWING CLASSES:

- i. LIFE MEMBERS; LIFE MEMBERS ARE NOT OBLIGED TO PAY AN ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION
- ii. BOWLING MEMBERS;
- iii. SOCIAL MEMBERS;
- iv. JUNIOR BOWLING MEMBERS;
- v. HONORARY MEMBERS;
- vi. TEMPORARY MEMBERS;
- vii. PROVISIONAL MEMBERS;
- viii. THE MEMBERS OF THE DISSOLVED CLUB – BRUSH PARK MEMBERS;
- ix. THE MEMBERS OF THE DISSOLVED CLUB – DENISTONE SPORTS MEMBERS.

9.5 A PERSON SHALL NOT BE ADMITTED TO MEMBERSHIP OF THE CLUB EXCEPT AS A LIFE MEMBER, BOWLING MEMBER, SOCIAL MEMBER, JUNIOR BOWLING MEMBER, HONORARY MEMBER, TEMPORARY MEMBER OR PROVISIONAL MEMBER.

9.6 IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND FOR THE PURPOSES OF DIVISION 1A AND DIVISION 1B OF THE “REGISTERED CLUBS ACT” THE CLUB WILL ESTABLISH THE FOLLOWING CLASSES OF MEMBERS:

- I. THE MEMBERS OF THE DISSOLVED CLUB – BRUSH PARK MEMBERS;
- II THE MEMBERS OF THE DISSOLVED CLUB - DENISTONE SPORTS MEMBERS.

9.7 FULL MEMBERSHIP OF THE CLUB SHALL BE DIVIDED INTO THE FOLLOWING CLASSES:

- I. LIFE MEMBERS;
- II BOWLING MEMBERS;
- III. SOCIAL MEMBERS; AND
- IV. JUNIOR BOWLING MEMBERS

9.8 PERSONS WHO ARE NOT FULL MEMBERS OF THE CLUB MAY BE ADMITTED TO THE CLUB AS:

- I. HONORARY MEMBERS;
- II. TEMPORARY MEMBERS;
- III. PROVISIONAL MEMBERS.

9.9 THE NUMBER OF FULL MEMBERS HAVING THE RIGHT TO VOTE IN THE ELECTION OF THE BOARD SHALL AT ALL TIMES EXCEED THE NUMBER OF FULL MEMBERS WHO DO NOT HAVE THE RIGHT TO VOTE IN THE ELECTION OF THE BOARD.

9.10 ALL CLASSES OF MEMBERSHIP ARE OPEN TO ANY GENDER

10. RIGHTS OF MEMBERS – VOTING, MEETING ATTENDANCE

10.1 LIFE MEMBERS:

- I. MAY NOMINATE PERSONS FOR ELECTION TO THE BOARD OF THE CLUB;
- II. MAY VOTE IN AN ELECTION FOR MEMBERS OF THE BOARD;
- III. ARE ELIGIBLE TO BE ELECTED TO ANY POSITION ON THE BOARD;
- IV. ARE ENTITLED TO ATTEND ANY GENERAL MEETING OF THE CLUB AND TO VOTE ON ANY RESOLUTION PUT TO THAT MEETING, INCLUDING A SPECIAL RESOLUTION TO AMEND THIS CONSTITUTION.

V. ARE NOT REQUIRED TO PAY ANY SUBSCRIPTION FEE.

10.2 FINANCIAL BOWLING MEMBERS:

- I. MAY NOMINATE PERSONS FOR ELECTION TO THE BOARD OF THE CLUB;
- II. MAY VOTE IN AN ELECTION FOR MEMBERS OF THE BOARD;
- III. ARE ELIGIBLE TO BE ELECTED TO ANY POSITION ON THE BOARD;

10.3 FINANCIAL SOCIAL MEMBERS:

- I. MAY NOMINATE PERSONS FOR ELECTION TO THE BOARD OF THE CLUB;
- II. MAY VOTE IN AN ELECTION FOR MEMBERS OF THE BOARD;
- III. ARE ELIGIBLE TO BE ELECTED TO ANY POSITION ON THE BOARD, EXCEPT THAT FINANCIAL SOCIAL MEMBERS ARE ENTITLED TO HOLD ONLY UP TO TWO (2) POSITIONS ON THE BOARD;
- IV. ARE ENTITLED TO ATTEND ANY GENERAL MEETING OF THE CLUB AND (SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING SUBPARAGRAPH V.) TO VOTE ON ANY RESOLUTION PUT TO THAT MEETING, EXCEPT A SPECIAL RESOLUTION TO AMEND THIS CONSTITUTION.
- V. A FINANCIAL SOCIAL MEMBER WHO IS ALSO A DIRECTOR OF THE CLUB IS ENTITLED TO VOTE AT A GENERAL MEETING ON ANY SPECIAL RESOLUTION TO AMEND THIS CONSTITUTION.

10.4 NO MEMBER OF THE CLUB WHO IS ALSO AN EMPLOYEE OF THE CLUB SHALL BE ELIGIBLE TO VOTE AT ANY MEETINGS OF THE CLUB.

10.5 EVERY MEMBER WHEN ELIGIBLE TO VOTE SHALL BE ENTITLED TO VOTE BOTH ON A SHOW OF HANDS AND ON THE TAKING OF A POLL AND SHALL HAVE ONE VOTE.

10.6 NO MEMBER WHOSE MEMBERSHIP HAS BEEN SUSPENDED UNDER RULE 15 AS AT THE TIME OF THE MEETING SHALL BE ENTITLED TO ATTEND OR VOTE AT ANY GENERAL MEETING OR IN THE ELECTION OF THE BOARD.

10.7 NO MEMBER (OTHER THAN A LIFE MEMBER) SHALL BE ENTITLED TO BE PRESENT OR VOTE AT ANY MEETING OF THE CLUB OR TO BE ELECTED AS A MEMBER OF THE BOARD OR TO ANY OTHER OFFICE IN THE CLUB IF THAT MEMBERS IS A NON-FINANCIAL MEMBER OF THE CLUB.

11. ELECTION OF MEMBERS

11.1 THE BOARD OF THE CLUB MAY GRANT OR REFUSE ANY APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP TO ANY OF THE FOLLOWING CLASSES WITHOUT GIVING ANY REASON:

- a. LIFE MEMBERS;
- b. BOWLING MEMBERS;
- c. SOCIAL MEMBERS;
- d. JUNIOR BOWLING MEMBERS;
- e. HONORARY MEMBERS;
- f. TEMPORARY MEMBERS, AND
- g. PROVISIONAL MEMBERS.

12. ENTRANCE FEES AND ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTIONS AND LEVIES

12.1 ENTRANCE FEES, SUBSCRIPTIONS AND OTHER PAYMENTS PAYABLE BY MEMBERS OF THE CLUB SHALL BE SUCH AS THE BOARD MAY FROM TIME TO TIME DETERMINE PROVIDED THAT THE ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION

SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN TWO DOLLARS OR SUCH OTHER MINIMUM SUBSCRIPTION PROVIDED FROM TIME TO TIME BY THE **“REGISTERED CLUBS ACT”**.

12.2 THE BOARD MAY AT ANY TIME DETERMINE THAT AN ENTRANCE FEE MUST BE PAID BY EACH PERSON NOMINATED FOR AND ELECTED TO MEMBERSHIP AS A SOCIAL MEMBER. THE AMOUNT OF THE ENTRANCE FEE MUST FROM TIME TO TIME BE DETERMINED BY THE BOARD VARYING, IF THOUGHT FIT, FOR EACH CLASS OF MEMBERSHIP. A PERSON NOMINATED FOR SOCIAL MEMBERSHIP WHO WAS FORMERLY A MEMBER OF THE CLUB MAY, AT THE DISCRETION OF THE BOARD, BE ELECTED WITHOUT PAYMENT OF ANY ENTRANCE FEE.

12.3 ALL ENTRANCE FEES, SUBSCRIPTIONS, LEVIES AND OTHER PAYMENTS SHALL BE DUE AND PAYABLE ON A DATE OR DATES DETERMINED BY THE BOARD FROM TIME TO TIME

13. ADDRESSES OF MEMBERS

13.1 MEMBERS SHALL ADVISE THE GROUP CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF THE CLUB OF ANY CHANGE IN THEIR ADDRESS.

14. REGISTERS OF MEMBERS AND GUESTS

14.1 THE CLUB SHALL KEEP THE FOLLOWING REGISTERS:

- a. A REGISTER OF PERSONS WHO ARE FULL MEMBERS OF THE CLUB. THIS REGISTER SHALL SET FORTH THE NAME IN FULL, THE OCCUPATION AND ADDRESS OF EACH FULL MEMBER, THE DATE OF BIRTH AND THE DATE OF BEING FIRST ELECTED TO MEMBERSHIP OF THE CLUB AND IF THAT PERSON IS A SOCIAL MEMBER, THE DATE ON WHICH THAT MEMBER LAST PAID THE ANNUAL FEE FOR MEMBERSHIP OF THE CLUB.
- b. A REGISTER OF PERSONS WHO ARE HONORARY MEMBERS. THIS REGISTER SHALL SET FORTH THE FULL NAME OR THE SURNAME AND INITIALS AND ADDRESS OF EACH HONORARY MEMBER
- c. A REGISTER OF PERSONS WHO ARE TEMPORARY MEMBERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE **“REGISTERED CLUBS ACT”**.
- d. A REGISTER OF PERSONS OF OR OVER THE AGE OF 18 YEARS WHO ENTER THE PREMISES OF THE CLUB AS GUESTS OF MEMBERS. THIS REGISTER SHALL SET FORTH THE FULL NAME OR THE SURNAME AND INITIALS, THE ADDRESS, THE DATE ON WHICH THE ENTRY OF THE GUEST’S NAME IN THE REGISTER IS MADE AND THE SIGNATURE OF THE MEMBER INTRODUCING THE GUEST.

15. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS

15.1 IF ANY MEMBER SHALL WILFULLY REFUSE OR NEGLECT TO COMPLY WITH ANY OF THE PROVISIONS OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE CLUB OR ANY BY-LAWS OR BE, IN THE OPINION OF THE BOARD, GUILTY OF ANY CONDUCT PREJUDICIAL TO THE INTERESTS OF THE CLUB OR BE GUILTY OF CONDUCT WHICH IS UNBECOMING OF A MEMBER OR WHICH SHALL RENDER THE MEMBER UNFIT FOR MEMBERSHIP, THE BOARD SHALL HAVE POWER TO REPRIMAND, SUSPEND FROM THE EXERCISE OF ALL OR ANY OF THE

PRIVILEGES OF MEMBERSHIP FOR SUCH PERIOD AS IT CONSIDERS FIT, EXPEL OR ACCEPT THE RESIGNATION OF SUCH MEMBER AND TO HAVE RECORDED IN THE REGISTER OF MEMBERS THAT THE PERSON HAS CEASED TO BE A MEMBER OF THE CLUB PROVIDED THAT:

- i. SUCH MEMBER SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF ANY CHARGE AGAINST THE MEMBER PURSUANT TO THIS RULE AND OF THE DATE TIME PLACE OF THE HEARING OF THE CHARGE BY NOTICE IN WRITING SENT AS A PREPAID LETTER POSTED TO THE MEMBER'S LAST KNOWN ADDRESS AT LEAST SEVEN CLEAR WORKING DAYS BEFORE THE MEETING OF THE BOARD AT WHICH SUCH CHARGE IS TO BE HEARD.

15.2 IN THE EVENT THAT A NOTICE OF CHARGE IS ISSUED TO A MEMBER PURSUANT TO RULE 15.1 SUBPARAGRAPH I, THE BOARD SHALL HAVE POWER, ON THE VOTE OF A SIMPLE MAJORITY OF THE BOARD, TO SUSPEND THAT MEMBER FROM ALL RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES AS A MEMBER OF THE CLUB UNTIL THE CHARGE IS HEARD. SUCH SUSPENSION SHALL BE PROMPTLY NOTIFIED IN WRITING TO THE MEMBER CONCERNED.

15.3 THE BOARD MAY APPROVE BY-LAWS FROM TIME TO TIME RELATING TO THE PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

15.4 IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 77 OF THE "LIQUOR ACT" THE SECRETARY OR SUBJECT TO RULE 15.5 AN EMPLOYEE OF THE CLUB MAY REFUSE TO ADMIT TO THE CLUB AND MAY TURN OUT, OR CAUSE TO BE TURNED OUT, OF THE PREMISES OF THE CLUB ANY PERSON INCLUDING ANY MEMBER.

15.5 WITHOUT LIMITING THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 77 OF THE "LIQUOR ACT" THE EMPLOYEE WHO UNDER THIS CONSTITUTION IS ENTITLED TO EXERCISE THE POWERS SET OUT IN THIS RULE SHALL BE:

- i. IN THE ABSENCE OF THE SECRETARY FROM THE PREMISES OF THE CLUB THE SENIOR EMPLOYEE THEN ON DUTY; OR
- ii. ANY EMPLOYEE AUTHORISED IN WRITING BY THE SECRETARY TO EXERCISE SUCH POWER.

16. RESIGNATION AND CESSATION OF MEMBERSHIP

16.1 A MEMBER MAY AT ANY TIME BY GIVING NOTICE IN WRITING TO THE SECRETARY RESIGN FROM HIS OR HER MEMBERSHIP OF THE CLUB AND SUCH RESIGNATION SHALL TAKE EFFECT FROM THE DATE ON WHICH IT IS RECEIVED BY THE SECRETARY AND THE MEMBER WILL NOT BE ENTITLED TO ANY REFUND OF MEMBERSHIP FEES OR ANY PART THEREOF BUT SHALL REMAIN LIABLE FOR ANY MONIES DUE OR PAYABLE UNDER THIS CONSTITUTION.

17. GUESTS

17.1 SUBJECT ALWAYS TO RULE 17.8 AND RULE 17.9 BELOW, ALL MEMBERS OTHER THAN JUNIOR BOWLING MEMBERS SHALL HAVE THE PRIVILEGE OF INTRODUCING GUESTS TO THE CLUB.

17.2 NO MEMBER SHALL INTRODUCE GUESTS MORE FREQUENTLY OR IN GREATER NUMBER THAN MAY FOR THE TIME BEING BE PROVIDED BY BY-LAW NOR SHALL A MEMBER INTRODUCE ANY PERSON AS A GUEST WHO HAS BEEN SUSPENDED OR EXPELLED FROM THE CLUB PURSUANT TO RULE 15.1 OR RULE 15.2 OR WHO HAS BEEN REFUSED ADMISSION TO OR TURNED OUT OF THE CLUB PURSUANT TO RULE 15.4 OR 15.5.

- 17.3 MEMBERS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONDUCT OF ANY GUESTS THEY MAY INTRODUCE TO THE CLUB;
- 17.4 THE BOARD SHALL HAVE POWER TO MAKE BY-LAWS FROM TIME TO TIME NOT INCONSISTENT WITH THE CONSTITUTION OR THE **“REGISTERED CLUBS ACT”** REGULATING THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS ON WHICH GUESTS MAY BE ADMITTED TO THE CLUB;
- 17.5 NO GUEST SHALL BE SUPPLIED WITH LIQUOR ON THE PREMISES OF THE CLUB EXCEPT ON THE INVITATION OF AND IN THE COMPANY OF A MEMBER.
- 17.6 A GUEST SHALL AT ALL TIMES REMAIN IN THE REASONABLE COMPANY OF THE MEMBER WHO COUNTERSIGNED THE ENTRY IN THE REGISTER OF GUESTS IN RESPECT OF THAT GUEST.
- 17.7 A GUEST SHALL NOT REMAIN ON THE PREMISES OF THE CLUB ANY LONGER THAN THE MEMBER WHO COUNTERSIGNED THE ENTRY IN THE REGISTER OF GUESTS IN RESPECT OF THAT GUEST.
- 17.8 THE SECRETARY OR IN THE SECRETARY’S ABSENCE, THE SENIOR EMPLOYEE OF THE CLUB THEN ON DUTY, MAY REFUSE A GUEST ADMISSION TO THE CLUB’S PREMISES (OR ANY PART THEREOF) ANYTIME WITHOUT NOTICE AND WITHOUT BEING REQUIRED TO GIVE A REASON.
- 17.9 A **TEMPORARY** MEMBER MAY BRING INTO THE CLUB PREMISES AS THE GUEST OF THAT TEMPORARY MEMBER A MINOR:
- i. WHO AT ALL TIMES WHILE ON THE CLUB PREMISES REMAINS IN THE COMPANY AND IMMEDIATE PRESENCE OF THAT TEMPORARY MEMBER;
 - ii. WHO DOES NOT REMAIN ON THE CLUB PREMISES ANY LONGER THAN THAT TEMPORARY MEMBER;
 - iii. IN RELATION TO WHOM THE MEMBER IS A RESPONSIBLE ADULT.
- 17.10 A **“RESPONSIBLE ADULT”** FOR THE PURPOSES OF RULE 17.9 MEANS A PERSON OF OR OVER THE AGE OF 18 YEARS WHO, IN RELATION TO A MINOR, BELONGS TO ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING CLASSES OF PERSONS:
- i. A PARENT, STEP-PARENT OR GUARDIAN OF THE MINOR;
 - ii. THE MINOR’S SPOUSE OR ANY PERSON WHO, ALTHOUGH NOT LEGALLY MARRIED TO THE MINOR, ORDINARILY LIVES WITH THE MINOR AS THE MINOR’S SPOUSE ON A PERMANENT AND DOMESTIC BASIS;
 - iii. A PERSON WHO FOR THE TIME BEING HAS PARENTAL RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE MINOR.

18. BOARD OF DIRECTORS

- 18.1 ON AND FROM THE ELECTION OF THE BOARD AT THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING OF THE CLUB TO BE HELD IN 2020, THE BOARD SHALL CONSIST OF NINE (9) DIRECTORS WHO SHALL COMPRISE THE CHAIRMAN, A DEPUTY CHAIRMAN, A TREASURER AND FOUR (4) OTHER DIRECTORS ALL OF WHOM MUST BE LIFE MEMBERS OR BOWLING MEMBERS AND TWO (2) OTHER DIRECTORS EACH OF WHOM MAY BE LIFE MEMBERS, BOWLING MEMBERS OR SOCIAL MEMBERS.

- 18.2 TO BE ELIGIBLE TO BE ELECTED AS A DIRECTOR A MEMBER MUST HAVE BEEN A FINANCIAL MEMBER OF THE CLUB FOR A PERIOD OF AT LEAST TWENTY-FOUR (24) MONTHS IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO NOMINATING FOR ELECTION AS A DIRECTOR.
- 18.3 NO PERSON CURRENTLY UNDER SUSPENSION BY THE BOARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS CONSTITUTION SHALL BE ELIGIBLE TO NOMINATE, STAND FOR OR BE ELECTED OR APPOINTED TO THE BOARD.
- 18.4 ALL DIRECTORS ELECTED AT THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING OF THE CLUB HELD IN 2018 MUST RETIRE AT THE SECOND ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING NEXT FOLLOWING THEIR ELECTION AND, SUBJECT TO THIS CONSTITUTION, THE “**ACT**” AND THE “**REGISTERED CLUBS ACT**”, WILL BE ELIGIBLE FOR RE-ELECTION.
- 18.5 FOR THE PURPOSES OF THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING OF THE CLUB TO BE HELD IN 2020 AND THEREAFTER, DIRECTORS SHALL HOLD OFFICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND SUBJECT TO SCHEDULE 4 OF THE “**REGISTERED CLUBS ACT**”, WHICH IS REPEATED BELOW;

SCHEDULE 4

1. DEFINITIONS IN THIS SCHEDULE

“GENERAL MEETING” MEANS A MEETING OF THE MEMBERS OF THE CLUB AT WHICH MEMBERS OF THE GOVERNING BODY ARE TO BE ELECTED.

“TRIENNIAL RULE” MEANS THE RULE OF THE CLUB THAT PROVIDES FOR THE ELECTION OF MEMBERS OF THE GOVERNING BODY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SCHEDULE.

“YEAR” MEANS THE PERIOD BETWEEN SUCCESSIVE GENERAL MEETINGS

2. REPEALED

3. FIRST GENERAL MEETING UNDER TRIENNIAL RULE

- 1 THE MEMBERS ELECTED TO THE GOVERNING BODY AT THE FIRST GENERAL MEETING SHALL BE DIVIDED INTO 3 GROUPS.
2. THE GROUPS:
 - a. SHALL BE DETERMINED BY DRAWING LOTS¹ AND
 - b. SHALL BE AS NEARLY AS PRACTICABLE EQUAL IN NUMBER¹ AND
 - c. SHALL BE DESIGNATED AS GROUP “1” GROUP “2” AND GROUP “3”
3. UNLESS OTHERWISE DISQUALIFIED THE MEMBERS OF THE GOVERNING BODY
 - a. IN GROUP 1 SHALL HOLD OFFICE FOR 1 YEAR AND IN
 - b. GROUP 2 SHALL HOLD OFFICE FOR 2 YEARS¹ AND IN
 - c. GROUP 3 SHALL HOLD OFFICE FOR 3 YEARS¹

4. SUBSEQUENT GENERAL MEETINGS

AT EACH GENERAL MEETING HELD WHILE THE TRIENNIAL RULE IS IN FORCE (OTHER THAN THE FIRST SUCH MEETING) THE NUMBER OF MEMBERS REQUIRED TO FILL VACANCIES ON THE GOVERNING BODY SHALL BE ELECTED AND SHALL UNLESS OTHERWISE DISQUALIFIED, HOLD OFFICE FOR 3 YEARS

5. CASUAL VACANCIES

1. A PERSON WHO FILLS A CASUAL VACANCY IN THE OFFICE OF A MEMBER OF THE GOVERNING BODY ELECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SCHEDULE SHALL, UNLESS-OTHERWISE DISQUALIFIED, HOLD OFFICE UNTIL THE NEXT SUCCEEDING GENERAL MEETING
2. THE VACANCY CAUSED AT A GENERAL MEETING BY A PERSON CEASING TO HOLD OFFICE UNDER SUBCLAUSE (1) SHALL BE FILLED BY ELECTION AT THE GENERAL MEETING AND THE PERSON ELECTED SHALL, UNLESS OTHERWISE DISQUALIFIED, HOLD OFFICE FOR THE RESIDUE OF THE TERM OF THE OFFICE OF THE PERSON WHO CAUSED THE CASUAL VACANCY INITIALLY FILLED BY THE PERSON WHO CEASED TO HOLD OFFICE AT THE GENERAL MEETING.

6. RE-ELECTION

A PERSON WHOSE TERM OF OFFICE AS A MEMBER OF THE GOVERNING BODY UNDER THE TRIENNIAL RULE EXPIRES IS NOT FOR THAT REASON INELIGIBLE FOR ELECTION FOR A FURTHER TERM.

7. REVOCATION OF TRIENNIAL RULE

- (1) IF THE TRIENNIAL RULE IS REVOKED
 - a. AT A GENERAL MEETING – ALL THE MEMBERS OF THE GOVERNING BODY CEASE TO HOLD OFFICE OR
 - b. AT A MEETING OTHER THAN A GENERAL MEETING – ALL THE MEMBERS OF THE GOVERNING BODY CEASE TO HOLD OFFICE AT THE NEXT SUCCEEDING GENERAL MEETING,
AND AN ELECTION SHALL BE HELD AT THE MEETING TO ELECT THE MEMBERS OF THE GOVERNING BODY.
- (2) THE TRIENNIAL RULE CANNOT BE REVOKED BY A CLUB IF THE RULE IS TAKEN TO APPLY TO THE CLUB PURSUANT TO A REGULATION MADE FOR THE PURPOSES OF SECTION 30 (1) (A1).

18.6 A MEMBER OR CLUB EMPLOYEE, MUST NOT ISSUE, PROMOTE OR DISTRIBUTE WITHIN ANY OF THE CLUB'S PREMISES OR PROPERTIES, OR IN THE PRECINCTS SURROUNDING THE CLUB AND IT PREMISES OR PROPERTIES, OR ANY CLUB FUNCTION OR AT ANY CLUB SPONSORED EVENT, ANY "HOW TO VOTE" TICKET OR OTHER MATERIAL WHICH ADVOCATES EITHER FOR, OR AGAINST, THE ELECTION OF ANY MEMBER TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OR TO ANY OTHER OFFICE IN THE CLUB.

- 18.7 NO MEMBER WHO IS ALSO AN EMPLOYEE OF THE CLUB SHALL BE ELIGIBLE TO NOMINATE, STAND FOR OR BE ELECTED OR APPOINTED TO THE BOARD.
- 18.8 ANY ELIGIBLE MEMBER MAY BE NOMINATED FOR MORE THAN ONE POSITION ON THE BOARD BUT MAY ONLY BE ENTITLED TO HOLD ONE SUCH POSITION AND THE ORDER OF SENIORITY OF POSITIONS ON THE BOARD WILL BE THE ORDER APPEARING THE **“REGISTERED CLUBS ACT”**.
- 18.9 NOMINATIONS FOR ELECTION OF A DIRECTOR CEASE TWENTY-ONE (21) DAYS PRIOR TO THE DATE OF THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING.
- 18.10 IF THE FULL NUMBER OF CANDIDATES FOR THE VARIOUS POSITIONS ON THE BOARD ARE NOT NOMINATED AS PRESCRIBED THEN, SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING RULE 18.11 THOSE CANDIDATES WHO ARE NOMINATED SHALL BE DEEMED TO BE DULY ELECTED TO THE RELEVANT POSITIONS.
- i. ADDITIONAL NOMINATIONS MAY BE MADE AT THE MEETING FOR THE POSITIONS NOT SO FILLED.
 - ii. IF THERE BE MORE THAN THE REQUIRED NUMBER NOMINATED FOR ANY POSITION AN ELECTION MUST TAKE PLACE BY SECRET BALLOT.
- 18.11 IF, AFTER THE CLOSING OF NOMINATIONS ONE OR MORE CANDIDATES FOR A POSITION ON THE BOARD WITHDRAWS OR BECOMES INELIGIBLE OR UNAVAILABLE FOR ELECTION TO THAT POSITION AND SUCH WITHDRAWAL, UNAVAILABILITY OR INELIGIBILITY WOULD, PURSUANT TO THE PRECEDING RULE 18.10 , THEREBY ELIMINATE THE NEED FOR AN ELECTION FOR THAT POSITION THEN, NOTWITHSTANDING THE PROVISIONS OF **RULE 18.10** FURTHER NOMINATIONS FOR THAT POSITION MAY BE CALLED FOR AT THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING PRIOR TO THE ELECTION FOR THAT POSITION.
- i. IF THERE ARE NOT SUFFICIENT NOMINATIONS FOR ANY POSITION ON THE BOARD AS PROVIDED ABOVE, THEN THE BOARD MAY APPOINT ANY ELIGIBLE FULL MEMBER TO FILL THE VACANT POSITION AND ANY PERSON SO APPOINTED WILL HOLD OFFICE UNTIL THE NEXT ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING AT WHICH AN ELECTION FOR THE BOARD IS TO TAKE PLACE.
 - ii. THE ELECTION OF DIRECTORS MUST BE CONDUCTED AT THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING IN SUCH USUAL AND PROPER MANNER AS THE BOARD SHALL DIRECT PROVIDED THAT, IF THE BY-LAWS SO PROVIDE, A BALLOT FOR ELECTION OF DIRECTORS MAY BE HELD DURING THE PERIOD OF SEVEN (7) DAYS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING AND THE RESULT OF SUCH BALLOT MUST BE DECLARED AT THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING.
 - iii. THE BOARD HAS THE POWER TO MAKE BY-LAWS REGULATING ALL MATTERS IN CONNECTION WITH THE ELECTION OF THE BOARD NOT OTHERWISE PROVIDED FOR BY THIS CONSTITUTION.

19. POWERS OF THE BOARD

- 19.1 THE BOARD SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE MANAGEMENT OF THE BUSINESS AND AFFAIRS OF THE CLUB AND TO ENSURE THAT THE OBJECTS OF THE CLUB AS SET OUT IN RULE 4 OF THIS CONSTITUTION ARE UPHELD.
- 19.2 THE POWERS OF THE BOARD ARE SUBJECT TO ANY RESTRICTION IMPOSED BY THE **“Act”**, THE **“REGISTERED CLUBS ACT”** AND THIS CONSTITUTION. IN PARTICULAR, BUT WITHOUT DEROGATING

FROM THE GENERAL POWERS SET OUT IN THIS RULE 19, THE BOARD SHALL HAVE POWER FROM TIME TO TIME:

- a. TO DELEGATE ANY OF ITS POWERS TO COMMITTEES CONSISTING OF SUCH MEMBER OR MEMBERS OF ITS BODY AND/OR SUCH FULL MEMBERS OF THE CLUB TOGETHER WITH PERSONS WHO ARE NOT MEMBERS BUT WHO HAVE PARTICULAR SKILLS OR EXPERTISE WHICH THEY MAY APPLY TO THE RELEVANT COMMITTEES AND SENIOR MANAGEMENT STAFF OF THE CLUB AS THE BOARD MAY FROM TIME TO TIME THINK FIT AND MAY FROM TIME TO TIME REVOKE SUCH DELEGATION. ANY COMMITTEE SO FORMED SHALL IN THE EXERCISE OF THE POWERS SO DELEGATED CONFORM TO ANY REGULATION OR RESTRICTION THAT MAY FROM TIME TO TIME BE IMPOSED UPON IT BY THE BOARD.
- b. TO MAKE SUCH BY-LAWS NOT INCONSISTENT WITH THE CONSTITUTION OF THE CLUB AS IN THE OPINION OF THE BOARD ARE NECESSARY OR DESIRABLE FOR THE PROPER CONTROL, ADMINISTRATION AND MANAGEMENT OF THE CLUB'S FINANCES, AFFAIRS, INTERESTS, EFFECTS AND PROPERTY AND FOR THE CONVENIENCE, COMFORT AND WELL-BEING OF THE MEMBERS OF THE CLUB AND TO AMEND OR RESCIND FROM TIME TO TIME ANY SUCH BY-LAWS AND WITHOUT LIMITING THE GENERALITY THEREOF.
- c. ANY BY-LAW OR REGULATION MADE UNDER THIS CONSTITUTION SHALL COME INTO FORCE AND BE FULLY OPERATIVE UPON THE POSTING OF AN APPROPRIATE NOTICE CONTAINING SUCH BY-LAW OR REGULATION ON THE NOTICE BOARD
- d. TO ENFORCE THE OBSERVANCE OF ALL BY-LAWS BY SUSPENSION FROM ENJOYMENT OF THE CLUB PRIVILEGES OR ANY OF THEM OR OTHERWISE AS THE BOARD THINKS FIT.
- e. TO PURCHASE OR OTHERWISE ACQUIRE FOR THE CLUB ANY PROPERTY RIGHTS OR PRIVILEGES WHICH THE CLUB IS AUTHORISED TO ACQUIRE AT SUCH PRICE AND GENERALLY ON SUCH TERMS AND CONDITIONS AS IT SHALL THINK FIT.
- f. TO SECURE THE FULFILMENT OF ANY CONTRACT OR ENGAGEMENT ENTERED INTO BY THE CLUB BY MORTGAGING OR CHARGING ALL OR ANY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE CLUB AS MAY BE THOUGHT FIT.
- g. TO INSTITUTE, CONDUCT, DEFEND, SETTLE, COMPOUND OR ABANDON ANY LEGAL PROCEEDINGS BY OR AGAINST THE CLUB OR ITS OFFICERS OR OTHERWISE CONCERNING THE AFFAIRS OF THE CLUB AND ALSO TO COMPOUND OR ALLOW TIME FOR PAYMENT AND SATISFACTION OF ANY DEBTS DUE TO ANY CLAIMS OR DEMANDS BY OR AGAINST THE CLUB AND TO REFER ANY CLAIMS OR DEMANDS BY OR AGAINST THE CLUB TO ARBITRATION AND TO OBSERVE AND PERFORM THE AWARD.
- h. TO SELL, LEASE, EXCHANGE OR OTHERWISE DISPOSE OF ANY FURNITURE, FITTINGS, EQUIPMENT, PLANT OR OTHER GOODS OR CHATTELS BELONGING TO THE CLUB AND WITH THE SANCTION OF A GENERAL MEETING OF THE CLUB TO LEASE, DEMISE, EXCHANGE OR SELL ALL OR ANY OF THE LANDS AND BUILDINGS OR OTHER PROPERTY OR RIGHTS TO WHICH THE CLUB MAY BE ENTITLED FROM TIME TO TIME PROVIDED THAT THE POWER TO LEASE OR DEMISE SHALL NOT BE EXERCISED WITH RESPECT TO ANY PART OF THE CLUB'S PREMISES WHICH MAY BE

REGISTERED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE “REGISTERED CLUBS ACT” WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF THE LICENSING COURT BEING OBTAINED.

- i. TO DETERMINE WHO SHALL BE ENTITLED TO SIGN OR ENDORSE ON THE CLUB'S BEHALF CONTRACTS, RECEIPTS, ACCEPTANCES, CHEQUES, BILLS OF EXCHANGE, PROMISSORY NOTES AND OTHER DOCUMENTS OR INSTRUMENTS.
- j. TO INVEST AND DEAL WITH ANY OF THE MONEYS OF THE CLUB NOT IMMEDIATELY REQUIRED FOR THE PURPOSES OF THE CLUB UPON SUCH SECURITIES AND IN SUCH MANNER AS THE BOARD MAY THINK FIT AND FROM TIME TO TIME TO VARY OR REALISE SUCH INVESTMENTS.
- k. FROM TIME TO TIME AT ITS DISCRETION TO BORROW OR SECURE THE PAYMENT OF ANY SUM OR SUMS OF MONEY FOR THE PURPOSES OF THE CLUB AND RAISE OR SECURE THE PAYMENT OF SUCH SUM OR SUMS IN SUCH MANNER AND UPON SUCH TERMS AND CONDITIONS IN ALL RESPECTS AS IT SHALL THINK FIT AND IN PARTICULAR BY THE ISSUE OF DEBENTURES OR DEBENTURE STOCK PERPETUAL OR OTHERWISE AND EITHER CHARGED UPON ALL OR ANY OF THE CLUB'S PROPERTY BOTH PRESENT AND FUTURE OR NOT SO CHARGED OR BY ANY MORTGAGE, CHARGE OR OTHER SECURITY UPON OR OVER ALL OR ANY PART OF THE CLUB'S PROPERTY BOTH PRESENT AND FUTURE. ANY DEBENTURES OR OTHER SECURITIES MAY BE ISSUED WITH ANY SPECIAL RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES WHICH THE BOARD MAY THINK PROPER TO CONFER ON THE HOLDERS.
- l. TO APPOINT, DISCHARGE AND ARRANGE THE DUTIES AND POWERS OF THE SECRETARY AND TO DETERMINE THE REMUNERATION AND TERMS OF EMPLOYMENT OF SUCH SECRETARY AND TO SPECIFY AND DEFINE THE DUTIES.
- i. TO ENGAGE, APPOINT, CONTROL, REMOVE, DISCHARGE, SUSPEND AND DISMISS MANAGERS, OFFICERS, REPRESENTATIVES, AGENTS AND SERVANTS OR OTHER EMPLOYEES IN RESPECT TO PERMANENT, TEMPORARY OR SPECIAL SERVICES AS IT MAY FROM TIME TO TIME THINK FIT AND TO DETERMINE THE DUTIES, PAY, SALARY, EMOLUMENTS OR OTHER REMUNERATION AND TO DETERMINE WITH OR WITHOUT COMPENSATION ANY CONTRACT FOR SERVICE OR OTHERWISE. THE BOARD MAY DELEGATE THESE POWERS (OR ANY OF THEM) TO THE SECRETARY OF THE CLUB FROM TIME TO TIME.
- m. TO FIX THE MAXIMUM NUMBER OF PERSONS WHO MAY BE ADMITTED TO EACH OR ANY CATEGORY OF MEMBERSHIP OF THE CLUB IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS CONSTITUTION.
- n. TO CREATE SUB COMMITTEES OR SECTIONS FOR THE CONDUCT, MANAGEMENT AND CONTROL OF ANY SPORT OR OTHER ACTIVITY WITHIN THE CLUB AND TO DEFINE AND LIMIT THE PERSONS (BEING MEMBERS OF THE CLUB) ELIGIBLE FOR MEMBERSHIP OF ALL OR ANY SUCH SECTIONS TO FIX OR APPROVE ANY SUPPLEMENTAL SUBSCRIPTION OR ANY CHARGE (WHETHER ANNUAL OR SPECIAL) FOR MEMBERSHIP OF SUCH SECTIONS OR ANY OF THEM AND FROM TIME TO TIME TO PREPARE OR APPROVE AND AMEND RULES AND BY-LAWS FOR THE CONTROL AND REGULATION OF SUCH SECTIONS OR COMMITTEES AND THE CONDUCT AND ACTIVITIES THEREOF AND ALSO TO TERMINATE AND DISSOLVE ANY SUCH SECTION OR COMMITTEE OR TO RECONSTITUTE THE SAME ON A SIMILAR OR DIFFERENT BASIS.

- o. TO SET THE ENTRANCE FEES AND ANNUAL OR OTHER SUBSCRIPTIONS AND FEES PAYABLE BY ALL MEMBERS.
- p. TO IMPOSE ANY RESTRICTIONS OR LIMITATIONS ON THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF MEMBERS RELATING TO THE USE BY THEM OF THE CLUB PREMISES AND/OR AMENITIES AND/OR FACILITIES THEREIN CONTAINED OR RELATING TO THEIR CONDUCT BEHAVIOUR CLOTHING AND DRESS WHILST ON THE SAID PREMISES.
- q. TO MAKE CHARGES AND LEVIES ON MEMBERS FOR GENERAL OR SPECIAL PURPOSES PROVIDED THAT THE CHARGE OR LEVY SO MADE SHALL NOT HAVE EFFECT UNTIL THE SAME HAS BEEN CONFIRMED BY A RESOLUTION CARRIED BY AT LEAST THREE-FOURTHS OF THE MEMBERS PRESENT AND ENTITLED TO VOTE AT THE MEETING CALLED TO CONSIDER SUCH CHARGE OR LEVY.
- r. TO RECOMMEND THE AMOUNT OF HONORARIUM PAYABLE TO ANY PERSON AND SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY A GENERAL MEETING TO PAY SUCH HONORARIUM.
- s. TO REPAY ACTUAL OUT-OF-POCKET EXPENSES INCURRED BY ANY MEMBER OF THE BOARD OR ANY OTHER PERSON.

20. PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD

- 20.1 THE BOARD MAY MEET TOGETHER FOR THE DISPATCH OF BUSINESS, ADJOURN AND OTHERWISE REGULATE ITS MEETINGS AS IT THINKS FIT PROVIDED THAT THE BOARD SHALL MEET WHENEVER IT DEEMS IT NECESSARY BUT AT LEAST ONCE IN EACH CALENDAR MONTH FOR THE TRANSACTION OF BUSINESS;
- 20.2 A RECORD OF ALL MEMBERS OF THE BOARD PRESENT AT EACH BOARD MEETING AND OF ALL RESOLUTIONS AND PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD AT SUCH MEETING SHALL BE ENTERED IN A MINUTE BOOK PROVIDED FOR THAT PURPOSE.
- 20.3 THE QUORUM FOR MEETINGS OF THE BOARD SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF (ONE) 1 EXECUTIVE AND (FOUR) 4 ORDINARY DIRECTORS OF THE BOARD PERSONALLY PRESENT.
- 20.4 MEETINGS MAY BE CALLED USING THE AGREED FORM OF TECHNOLOGY BY ALL DIRECTORS. A DIRECTOR MAY ONLY WITHDRAW THEIR CONSENT WITHIN A REASONABLE PERIOD BEFORE THE MEETING.
- 20.5 THE CHAIRPERSON SHALL PRESIDE AS CHAIRPERSON AT EVERY MEETING OF THE BOARD. IF THE CHAIRPERSON IS NOT PRESENT OR IS UNWILLING OR UNABLE TO ACT THEN THE DEPUTY CHAIRPERSON SHALL PRESIDE AS CHAIRPERSON. IF BOTH THE CHAIRPERSON AND DEPUTY CHAIRPERSON ARE NOT PRESENT OR ARE UNWILLING OR UNABLE TO ACT THE DIRECTORS PRESENT SHALL ELECT A CHAIRPERSON FOR THAT MEETING.
- 20.6 THE CHAIRPERSON MAY AT ANY TIME AND THE SECRETARY UPON THE REQUEST OF NOT LESS THAN THREE (3) MEMBERS OF THE BOARD SHALL CONVENE A MEETING OF THE BOARD. THE SECRETARY SHALL CONVENE A MEETING OF THE BOARD WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF RECEIVING A REQUEST.

- 20.7 SUBJECT TO THIS CONSTITUTION QUESTIONS ARISING AT ANY MEETING OF THE BOARD SHALL BE DECIDED BY A MAJORITY OF VOTES AND A DETERMINATION BY A MAJORITY OF THE MEMBERS OF THE BOARD SHALL FOR ALL PURPOSES BE DEEMED A DETERMINATION OF THE BOARD. IN CASE OF AN EQUALITY OF VOTES THE CHAIRPERSON OF THE MEETING SHALL HAVE A SECOND OR CASTING VOTE.
- 20.8 THE CONTINUING MEMBERS OF THE BOARD MAY ACT NOTWITHSTANDING ANY VACANCY IN THE BOARD, BUT IF AND SO LONG AS THEIR NUMBER IS REDUCED BELOW THE NUMBER FIXED BY THIS CONSTITUTION AS THE NECESSARY QUORUM OF THE BOARD, THE CONTINUING MEMBER OR MEMBERS MAY ACT FOR THE PURPOSE OF INCREASING THE NUMBER OF MEMBERS OF THE BOARD TO THAT NUMBER OR OF SUMMONING A GENERAL MEETING OF THE CLUB, BUT FOR NO OTHER PURPOSE.
- 20.9 ALL ACTS DONE BY ANY MEETING OF THE BOARD OR OF A COMMITTEE OR BY ANY PERSON ACTING AS A MEMBER OF THE BOARD SHALL, NOTWITHSTANDING THAT IT IS AFTERWARDS DISCOVERED THAT THERE WAS SOME DEFECT IN THE APPOINTMENT OF ANY SUCH MEMBER OF THE BOARD OR PERSON ACTING AS AFORESAID, OR THAT THE MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OR ANY OF THEM WERE DISQUALIFIED, BE AS VALID AS IF EVERY SUCH PERSON HAD BEEN DULY APPOINTED AND WAS QUALIFIED TO BE A MEMBER OF THE BOARD.
- 20.10 A RESOLUTION IN WRITING SIGNED BY ALL THE MEMBERS OF THE BOARD FOR THE TIME BEING ENTITLED TO RECEIVE NOTICE OF A MEETING OF THE BOARD, SHALL BE AS VALID AND EFFECTUAL AS IF IT HAD BEEN PASSED AT A MEETING OF THE BOARD DULY CONVENED AND HELD. ANY SUCH RESOLUTION MAY CONSIST OF SEVERAL DOCUMENTS IN LIKE FORM EACH SIGNED BY ONE OR MORE MEMBERS OF THE BOARD. THE RESOLUTION SHALL BE PASSED WHEN THE LAST DIRECTOR SIGNS THE DOCUMENT CONTAINING THE RESOLUTION.
- 20.11 NO DIRECTOR SHALL BE DISQUALIFIED FROM HIS OR HER OFFICE BY REASON OF HIS OR HER CONTRACTING WITH THE CLUB EITHER AS VENDOR OR PURCHASER OR OTHERWISE. NOR SHALL ANY SUCH CONTRACT OR CONTRACTS OR ARRANGEMENTS ENTERED INTO BY OR ON BEHALF OF THE CLUB IN WHICH ANY DIRECTOR SHALL BE IN ANY WAY INTERESTED BE AVOIDED NOR SHALL ANY DIRECTOR SO CONTRACTING OR BEING SO INTERESTED BE LIABLE TO ACCOUNT TO THE CLUB FOR ANY PROFIT REALISED BY ANY SUCH CONTRACT OR ARRANGEMENT BY REASON ONLY OF SUCH DIRECTOR HOLDING THAT OFFICE OR OF THE FIDUCIARY RELATIONSHIP THEREBY ESTABLISHED PROVIDED THAT THE DIRECTOR DECLARES THE NATURE OF THEIR INTEREST AT A MEETING OF THE BOARD OF THE CLUB.
- 20.12 WHERE A DIRECTOR OF THE CLUB MAKES A DECLARATION OF INTEREST PURSUANT TO RULE 20.11 THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 39 OF THE **"REGISTERED CLUBS Act"** SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED.
- 20.13 SUBJECT TO SECTION 195 OF THE **"Act"** A DIRECTOR WHO HAS A MATERIAL PERSONAL INTEREST IN A MATTER THAT IS BEING CONSIDERED AT A MEETING OF THE BOARD, OR OF THE DIRECTORS OF THE CLUB MUST NOT:
- i. BE PRESENT WHILE THE MATTER IS BEING CONSIDERED AT THE MEETING; OR
 - ii. VOTE ON THE MATTER.
- 20.14 THE BOARD SHALL HAVE NO POWER TO PASS A RESOLUTION FOR THE PURPOSES **OF** SECTION 195(2) OF THE **"Act"**.

21. VACANCIES ON THE BOARD

- 21.1 NO CONFIDENCE MOTION - SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CONSTITUTION THE MEMBERS MAY PUT FORWARD A SPECIAL RESOLUTION TO HAVE ANY MEMBER OR MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OR THE WHOLE OF THE BOARD REMOVED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION OF THEIR PERIOD OF OFFICE, AND MAY BY SPECIAL RESOLUTION APPOINT ANOTHER PERSON OR PERSONS IN THEIR STEAD PROVIDING THE PERSON SO APPOINTED COMPLIES WITH THIS CONSTITUTION.
- 21.2 ANY PERSON SO APPOINTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 21.1 SHALL HOLD OFFICE FOR THE REMAINING PERIOD OF TIME OF OFFICE OF THE PERSON REMOVED FROM THE BOARD.
- 21.3 NOTICE OF THE INTENTION TO MOVE A RESOLUTION TO REMOVE A MEMBER OF THE BOARD FROM OFFICE MUST BE GIVEN TO THE CLUB AT LEAST TWO MONTHS BEFORE THE MEETING AT WHICH THE RESOLUTION IS TO BE CONSIDERED AND VOTED ON.
- 21.4 THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 203D OF THE "Act" SHALL BE FOLLOWED IN RELATION TO THAT MEETING.
- 21.5 THE OFFICE OF A MEMBER OF THE BOARD SHALL AUTOMATICALLY BE VACATED:
- i. IF THE MEMBER BECOMES INSOLVENT UNDER ADMINISTRATION OR HAS BEEN CONVICTED OF ANY OFFENCE REFERRED TO IN SECTION 206B OF THE "Act".
 - ii. IF THE MEMBER BECOMES OF UNSOUND MIND OR A PERSON WHOSE PERSON OR ESTATE IS LIABLE TO BE DEALT WITH IN ANY WAY UNDER THE LAW RELATING TO MENTAL HEALTH.
 - iii. IF THE MEMBER IS ABSENT FROM THREE (3) CONSECUTIVE BOARD MEETINGS WITHOUT LEAVE OF ABSENCE FROM THE BOARD AND THE BOARD RESOLVES THAT THAT MEMBER'S OFFICE BE VACATED.
 - iv. IF BY NOTICE IN WRITING GIVEN TO THE SECRETARY THE MEMBER RESIGNS FROM OFFICE AS A DIRECTOR.
 - v. IF THE MEMBER BECOMES PROHIBITED FROM BEING A MEMBER OF THE BOARD BY REASON OF ANY ORDER MADE UNDER THE "Act".
 - vi. IF THE MEMBER CEASES TO BE A MEMBER OF THE CLUB.
 - vii. IF THE MEMBER FAILS TO DECLARE THE NATURE OF THE MEMBER'S INTEREST IN A CONTRACT OR OFFICE OR PROPERTY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS CONSTITUTION.
 - viii. IF THE MEMBER BECOMES AN EMPLOYEE OF THE CLUB.
- 21.6 THE BOARD SHALL HAVE POWER AT ANY TIME AND FROM TIME TO TIME, TO APPOINT ANY ELIGIBLE PERSON TO THE BOARD TO FILL A CASUAL VACANCY. THE PERSON SO APPOINTED SHALL HOLD OFFICE ONLY UNTIL THE CONCLUSION OF THE SECOND ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING AFTER THE DATE THE PERSON WHO CREATED THE VACANCY WAS ELECTED AS A DIRECTOR.

22. MEETINGS

22.1 A general meeting of the members of the Club must be held for a proper purpose.

22.2 ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

A GENERAL MEETING CALLED THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING SHALL BE HELD AT LEAST ONCE IN EVERY CALENDAR YEAR AT SUCH TIME AND PLACE AS MAY BE DETERMINED BY THE BOARD BUT WITHIN FIVE (5) MONTHS OF THE CLOSE OF THE FINANCIAL YEAR. ALL MEETINGS OTHER THAN THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING SHALL BE CALLED GENERAL MEETINGS.

22.3 SPECIAL GENERAL MEETINGS

THE CHAIRPERSON OR THE BOARD MAY WHENEVER HE OR SHE CONSIDERS IT FIT TO CALL AND ARRANGE TO HOLD A SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING OF THE CLUB.

22.4 CALLING FOR A SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING BY MEMBERS

THE CHAIRMAN OR THE BOARD MUST CALL AND ARRANGE TO HOLD A SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING OF THE CLUB ON THE REQUEST OF:

- i. MEMBERS WITH AT LEAST 5% OF THE VOTES THAT MAY BE CAST AT THE SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING; OR
- ii. AT LEAST 100 MEMBERS WHO ARE ENTITLED TO VOTE AT THE SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING.

22.5 NEITHER THE ACCIDENTAL OMISSION TO GIVE NOTICE OF A MEETING OR THE NON-RECEIPT BY ANY PERSON OF NOTICE OF A MEETING NOR THE OMISSION TO POST A COPY OF A NOTICE OF THE MEETING ON THE NOTICE BOARD SHALL INVALIDATE ANY PROCEEDINGS AT SUCH MEETING UNLESS PURSUANT TO SECTION 1322 OF THE "Act" SUCH PROCEEDINGS ARE DECLARED TO BE VOID.

22.6 QUORUMS AT MEETINGS

- i. NO BUSINESS SHALL BE TRANSACTED AT ANY ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING, GENERAL MEETING OR SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING UNLESS A QUORUM OF MEMBERS IS PRESENT AT THE TIME WHEN THE MEETING PROCEEDS TO BUSINESS.
- ii. THIRTY (30) MEMBERS ENTITLED TO VOTE SHALL CONSTITUTE A QUORUM.
- iii. IF A QUORUM IS NOT PRESENT AT THE MEETING THE SAME SHALL BE ADJOURNED TO THE SAME DAY IN THE NEXT WEEK AT THE SAME TIME AND PLACE PROVIDED THAT IF THE MEETING HAS BEEN CONVENED AT THE REQUEST OF MEMBERS PURSUANT TO RULE 22.4. THE SAME SHALL BE DISSOLVED. IF AT ANY ADJOURNED MEETING A QUORUM IS NOT PRESENT WITHIN HALF AN HOUR FROM THE TIME APPOINTED FOR THE MEETING, THE MEMBERS PRESENT SHALL CONSTITUTE A QUORUM AND MAY TRANSACT ANY BUSINESS FOR WHICH THE MEETING WAS CALLED.

22.7 VOTING AT MEETINGS - ANNUAL GENERAL MEETINGS & GENERAL MEETINGS

AT ANY GENERAL MEETING (UNLESS A POLL IS DEMANDED) A DECLARATION BY THE CHAIRPERSON THAT A RESOLUTION HAS BEEN CARRIED OR CARRIED BY A PARTICULAR MAJORITY OR LOST OR NOT CARRIED BY A PARTICULAR MAJORITY AND AN ENTRY TO THAT EFFECT IN THE BOOK CONTAINING THE MINUTES OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE CLUB SHALL BE CONCLUSIVE EVIDENCE OF THE FACT WITHOUT PROOF OF THE NUMBER OR PROPORTION OF VOTES RECORDED IN FAVOUR OF OR AGAINST SUCH RESOLUTION.

22.8 VOTING AT MEETINGS - SPECIAL GENERAL MEETINGS

- i. EXCEPT IN THE CASE OF A SPECIAL RESOLUTION EVERY QUESTION SUBMITTED TO A MEETING SHALL BE DECIDED BY A SIMPLE MAJORITY OF VOTES FROM THOSE MEMBERS PRESENT AND VOTING AND COUNTED ON A SHOW OF HANDS (UNLESS A POLL IS DEMANDED BY FIVE (5) MEMBERS) AND IN THE CASE OF AN EQUALITY OF VOTES WHETHER ON A SHOW OF HANDS OR ON A POLL THE CHAIRPERSON OF THE MEETING SHALL HAVE A SECOND OR CASTING VOTE.
- ii. IF A POLL IS DEMANDED IT SHALL BE TAKEN IN SUCH MANNER AND EITHER AT ONCE OR AFTER THE INTERVAL OR ADJOURNMENT OR OTHERWISE AS THE CHAIRPERSON DIRECTS AND THE RESULT OF THE POLL SHALL BE THE RESOLUTION OF THE MEETING AT WHICH THE POLL WAS DEMANDED BUT A POLL DEMANDED ON THE ELECTION OF THE CHAIRPERSON OR ON A QUESTION OF ADJOURNMENT SHALL BE TAKEN FORTHWITH.
- iii. A DEMAND FOR A POLL MAY BE WITHDRAWN

22.9 THE ONLY BUSINESS THAT IS TO BE DISCUSSED AT ANY SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING IS THE BUSINESS THAT HAS BEEN PRE-CIRCULATED AS A "SPECIAL RESOLUTION" TO MEMBERS PRIOR TO THE MEETING.

22.10 THERE SHALL BE NO PROXY VOTING BY ANY FINANCIAL MEMBER ON BEHALF OF ANOTHER FINANCIAL MEMBER WHATSOEVER AT ANY MEETING OF THE CLUB

23. PROCEDURE AT MEETINGS

23.1 THE ORDINARY BUSINESS OF ANY ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING SHALL BE TO RECEIVE AND CONSIDER THE **REPORTS** PRESCRIBED IN SECTION 317 OF THE "**ACT**" AND TO ELECT IN THE MANNER PROVIDED IN THIS CONSTITUTION, *IN* CLAUSE 19 REFERRING TO *SCHEDULE 4* (SECTION 30) OF THE "**REGISTERED CLUBS ACT**"

23.2 THE MEMBERS OF THE BOARD AND SUBJECT TO THE "**ACT**" TO APPOINT AN AUDITOR OR AUDITORS.

23.3 NO BUSINESS IS TO BE TRANSACTED AT ANY GENERAL MEETING UNLESS A QUORUM OF MEMBERS IS PRESENT AT THE TIME WHEN THE MEETING PROCEEDS TO BUSINESS.

23.4 THE CHAIRMAN SHALL BE ENTITLED TO PRESIDE AT EVERY ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING, GENERAL MEETINGS OR SPECIAL GENERAL MEETINGS OF THE CLUB.

23.5 IF THE CHAIRMAN IS NOT PRESENT WITHIN FIFTEEN MINUTES AFTER THE TIME APPOINTED FOR HOLDING THE MEETING OR IS UNWILLING OR UNABLE TO ACT THEN THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN SHALL PRESIDE AS CHAIRPERSON. IF BOTH THE CHAIRMAN AND DEPUTY CHAIRMAN ARE NOT PRESENT OR ARE UNWILLING OR UNABLE TO ACT THEN THE MEMBERS PRESENT SHALL ELECT A CHAIRPERSON FOR THE MEETING.

23.6 THE CHAIRPERSON OF A MEETING MAY WITH THE CONSENT OF THE MEETING AT WHICH A QUORUM IS PRESENT (AND SHALL IF SO, DIRECTED BY THE MEETING) ADJOURN THE MEETING FROM TIME TO TIME AND FROM PLACE TO PLACE BUT NO BUSINESS SHALL BE TRANSACTED AT ANY ADJOURNED MEETING OTHER THAN THE BUSINESS LEFT UNFINISHED AT THE MEETING FROM WHICH THE ADJOURNMENT TOOK PLACE. A RESOLUTION PASSED AT ANY ADJOURNED MEETING SHALL FOR ALL PURPOSES BE TREATED AS HAVING BEEN PASSED ON THE DATE WHEN IT WAS IN FACT PASSED AND SHALL NOT BE DEEMED TO HAVE BEEN PASSED ON ANY EARLIER DATE. IT SHALL NOT BE NECESSARY TO GIVE ANY NOTICE OF AN ADJOURNMENT OR OF THE BUSINESS TO BE TRANSACTED AT AN ADJOURNED MEETING EXCEPT WHEN A

MEETING IS ADJOURNED FOR THIRTY (30) DAYS OR MORE, WHEN NOTICE OF THE ADJOURNED MEETING SHALL BE GIVEN AS IN THE CASE OF AN ORIGINAL MEETING.

23.7 THE ONLY GENERAL BUSINESS THAT WILL BE DISCUSSED AT ANY MEETING OF THE CLUB, SHALL BE ITEMS THAT HAVE BEEN RECEIVED ONE WEEK PRIOR, AS CALLED FOR, TO THE NOMINATED DATE OF THE MEETING, BY THE SECRETARY. THERE SHALL BE NO FURTHER BUSINESS ITEMS WHATSOEVER TAKEN FROM THE FLOOR OF THE MEETING.

24. MEMBERS' RESOLUTIONS

24.1 THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS MAY GIVE THE CLUB NOTICE OF A RESOLUTION THAT THEY PROPOSE TO MOVE AT A GENERAL MEETING:

- i MEMBERS WITH AT LEAST 5% OF THE VOTES THAT MAY BE CAST ON THE RESOLUTION; OR
- ii AT LEAST 100 MEMBERS WHO ARE ENTITLED TO VOTE AT A GENERAL MEETING.

23.5 THE NOTICE MUST:

- i BE IN WRITING; AND
- ii SET OUT THE WORDING OF THE PROPOSED RESOLUTION; AND
- iii BE SIGNED BY THE MEMBERS PROPOSING TO MOVE THE RESOLUTION.

25. AUDITOR'S RIGHT TO BE HEARD AT GENERAL MEETINGS

25.1 THE CLUB'S AUDITOR SHALL BE GIVEN NOTICE OF ALL GENERAL MEETINGS AT THE SAME TIME AS SUCH NOTICE IS GIVEN TO MEMBERS AND IS ENTITLED TO ATTEND ANY GENERAL MEETING OF THE CLUB.

25.2 THE AUDITOR IS ENTITLED TO BE HEARD AT THE MEETING ON ANY PART OF THE BUSINESS OF THE MEETING THAT CONCERNS THE AUDITOR IN THEIR CAPACITY AS AUDITOR.

25.3 THE AUDITOR IS ENTITLED TO BE HEARD EVEN IF:

- i. THE AUDITOR RETIRES AT THE MEETING; OR
- ii. THE MEETING PASSES A RESOLUTION TO REMOVE THE AUDITOR FROM OFFICE.

25.4 THE AUDITOR MAY AUTHORISE A PERSON IN WRITING AS THEIR REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE PURPOSE OF ATTENDING AND SPEAKING AT ANY GENERAL MEETING.

26. ACCOUNTS

26.1 THE BOARD SHALL CAUSE CORRECT AND PROPER ACCOUNTS AND RECORDS TO BE KEPT WITH RESPECT TO ALL FINANCIAL AFFAIRS AND ALL OTHER TRANSACTIONS OF THE CLUB IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE "ACT" AND THE "REGISTERED CLUBS ACT".

26.2 THE BOARD SHALL ENSURE THAT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE CLUB INCORPORATING A BALANCE SHEET AND PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNTS AND TRADING ACCOUNTS ARE PROVIDED TO IT ON A QUARTERLY BASIS AND MADE AVAILABLE TO MEMBERS OF THE CLUB WITHIN SEVEN (7) DAYS OF THE STATEMENTS BEING ADOPTED BY THE BOARD AND THAT A NOTICE IS DISPLAYED ON THE CLUB'S PREMISES AND WEBSITE ADVISING MEMBERS AS TO HOW THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CAN BE ACCESSED.

- 26.3 THE BOOKS OF ACCOUNT SHALL BE KEPT AT THE REGISTERED OFFICE OF THE CLUB OR AT SUCH OTHER PLACE AS THE BOARD THINKS FIT AND MUST ALWAYS BE OPEN TO THE INSPECTION OF THE DIRECTORS.
- 26.4 THE BOARD SHALL, NOT LESS THAN TWENTY-ONE (21) DAYS BEFORE EACH ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING AND IN ANY EVENT WITHIN FOUR (4) MONTHS OF THE END OF THE FINANCIAL YEAR OF THE CLUB REPORT TO MEMBERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH DIVISION 4 OF THE “Act”.
- 26.5 IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE “Act”, THE BOARD SHALL LAY BEFORE THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING IN RESPECT OF THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDING ON THE LAST DAY OF JUNE IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING:
- I. THE FINANCIAL REPORT OF THE CLUB;
 - II THE DIRECTORS' REPORT; AND
 - III THE AUDITORS' REPORT ON THE FINANCIAL REPORT.

27. FINANCIAL YEAR

- 27.1 THE FINANCIAL YEAR OF THE CLUB SHALL COMMENCE ON THE FIRST DAY OF JULY IN EACH YEAR AND END ON THE LAST DAY OF JUNE IN THE FOLLOWING YEAR OR SUCH OTHER PERIOD AS HAVING REGARD TO THE “Act”, THE BOARD MAY DETERMINE.

28. THE TREASURER

- 28.1 THE TREASURER SHALL SUPERVISE THE FINANCIAL AFFAIRS OF THE CLUB IN SUCH MANNER AS THE BOARD MAY DETERMINE FROM TIME TO TIME.

29. THE SECRETARY

- 29.1 AT ANY ONE TIME THERE SHALL BE ONLY ONE (1) SECRETARY OF THE CLUB WHO SHALL BE APPOINTED BY THE BOARD AND WHO SHALL BE THE GROUP EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF THE CLUB FOR THE PURPOSES OF THE “REGISTERED CLUBS Act”.

30. AUDITORS

- 30.1 AUDITORS SHALL BE APPOINTED AND THEIR DUTIES REGULATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE “Act” AND THEIR REMUNERATION SHALL BE FIXED BY THE BOARD.

31. GROUP CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

- 31.1 AT ANY ONE TIME THERE SHALL BE ONLY ONE (1) GROUP CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF THE CLUB.

32. EXECUTION OF DOCUMENTS

- 32.1 THE BOARD MUST PROVIDE FOR THE SAFE CUSTODY OF THE SEAL.
- 32.2 THE CLUB MAY EXECUTE A DOCUMENT (INCLUDING A DEED) WITH THE SEAL BY FIXING THE SEAL TO THE DOCUMENT AND HAVING THE FIXING OF THE SEAL WITNESSED BY:
- i. TWO MEMBERS OF THE BOARD; OR

ii. ONE MEMBER OF THE BOARD AND THE SECRETARY.

32.3 THE CLUB MAY EXECUTE A DOCUMENT (INCLUDING A DEED) WITHOUT USING THE SEAL IF THAT DOCUMENT IS SIGNED BY:

- i. TWO MEMBERS OF THE BOARD; OR
- ii. ONE MEMBER OF THE BOARD AND THE SECRETARY.

32.4 THE CLUB MUST NOT EXECUTE A DOCUMENT (WHETHER WITH OR WITHOUT USING THE SEAL) EXCEPT BY THE AUTHORITY OF A RESOLUTION PASSED AT A MEETING OF THE BOARD PREVIOUSLY GIVEN.

33. NOTICES

33.1 A NOTICE MAY BE GIVEN BY THE CLUB TO ANY MEMBER EITHER PERSONALLY OR BY SENDING IT BY POST TO THE ADDRESS OF THE MEMBER RECORDED FOR THAT MEMBER IN THE REGISTER OF MEMBERS KEPT PURSUANT TO THIS CONSTITUTION.

33.2 WHERE A NOTICE IS SENT BY POST SERVICE OF THE NOTICE SHALL BE DEEMED TO BE EFFECTED BY PROPERLY ADDRESSING PREPAYING AND POSTING THE NOTICE AND SHALL BE DEEMED TO HAVE BEEN EFFECTED IN THE CASE OF A NOTICE CONVENING A MEETING ON THE DAY FOLLOWING THAT ON WHICH THE SAME SHALL HAVE BEEN POSTED AND IN ANY OTHER CASE AT THE TIME AT WHICH THE NOTICE WOULD HAVE BEEN DELIVERED IN THE ORDINARY COURSE OF POST.

34. INDEMNITY TO OFFICERS

34.1 EVERY PERSON WHO IS OR WAS AN OFFICER (AS DEFINED IN SECTION 9 OF THE "ACT") OF THE CLUB MAY IF THE BOARD SO DETERMINES BE INDEMNIFIED, TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, OUT OF THE PROPERTY OF THE CLUB AGAINST ANY LIABILITY (OTHER THAN A LIABILITY FOR LEGAL COSTS) TO ANOTHER PERSON INCURRED AS SUCH AN OFFICER, EXCEPT:

- i. IN RELATION TO A LIABILITY OWED TO THE CLUB OR A RELATED BODY CORPORATE; OR
- ii. IN RELATION TO A LIABILITY FOR A PECUNIARY PENALTY ORDER UNDER SECTION 1317G OF THE "Act" OR A COMPENSATION ORDER UNDER SECTION 1317H OF THE "Act"; OR
- iii. IN RELATION TO A LIABILITY THAT IS OWED TO SOMEONE OTHER THAN THE CLUB OR A RELATED BODY CORPORATE AND DID NOT ARISE OUT OF CONDUCT IN GOOD FAITH

34.2 EVERY PERSON WHO IS OR WAS AN OFFICER (AS DEFINED IN SECTION 9 OF THE "ACT") OF THE CLUB MAY IF THE BOARD SO DETERMINES BE INDEMNIFIED, TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, OUT OF THE PROPERTY OF THE CLUB AGAINST ANY LEGAL COSTS INCURRED AS SUCH AN OFFICER, EXCEPT:

- i. IN DEFENDING OR RESISTING PROCEEDINGS IN WHICH THE PERSON IS FOUND TO HAVE A LIABILITY FOR WHICH THE PERSON COULD NOT BE INDEMNIFIED UNDER SECTION 199A (2) OF THE "Act"; OR
- ii. IN DEFENDING OR RESISTING CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS IN WHICH THE PERSON IS FOUND GUILTY; OR
- iii. IN DEFENDING OR RESISTING PROCEEDINGS BROUGHT BY THE ASIC OR A LIQUIDATOR FOR A COURT ORDER IF THE GROUNDS FOR MAKING THE ORDER ARE FOUND BY THE COURT TO HAVE BEEN ESTABLISHED; OR
- iv. IN CONNECTION WITH PROCEEDINGS FOR RELIEF TO THE PERSON UNDER THE "Act" IN WHICH THE COURT DENIES THE RELIEF.

- 34.3 THE CLUB MAY PAY A PREMIUM FOR A CONTRACT INSURING A PERSON WHO IS OR WAS AN OFFICER OF THE CLUB AGAINST A LIABILITY (OTHER THAN ONE FOR LEGAL COSTS) ARISING OUT OF THAT PERSON'S CONDUCT AS SUCH AN OFFICER, EXCEPT:
- i. IN RELATION TO CONDUCT INVOLVING A WILFUL BREACH OF DUTY IN RELATION TO THE CLUB;
OR
 - ii. IN RELATION TO A CONTRAVENTION OF SECTIONS 182 OR 183 OF THE "Act".

35. GENERAL

- 35.1 THIS CONSTITUTION SHALL BE READ AND CONSTRUED SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE "REGISTERED CLUBS ACT" AND TO THE EXTENT THAT ANY OF THE PROVISIONS IN THIS CONSTITUTION ARE INCONSISTENT THEREWITH AND MIGHT PREVENT THE CLUB BEING REGISTERED UNDER THE SAID ACT THOSE PROVISIONS SHALL BE INOPERATIVE AND HAVE NO EFFECT.

36. CLUB PATRON

- 36.1 THE ROLE OF THE CLUB PATRON IS TO SUPPORT AND PROMOTE THE CLUB AND TO ACT IN THE INTERESTS OF THE CLUB.
- 36.2 THE LIFE MEMBERS, BOWLING MEMBERS AND SOCIAL MEMBERS OF THE CLUB MAY IN ANY GENERAL MEETING APPOINT OR REMOVE ONE OR MORE PERSONS AS CLUB PATRON ON THE RECOMMENDATION OF THE BOARD TO THE MEMBERS IN GENERAL MEETING.
- i. LIFE MEMBERS, BOWLING MEMBERS AND SOCIAL MEMBERS ARE ABLE TO NOMINATE A PERSON TO THE BOARD FOR CONSIDERATION AS CLUB PATRON – NOMINATIONS OPENING TWO (2) WEEKS BEFORE THE GENERAL MEETING AND CLOSING ONE (1) WEEK BEFORE THE GENERAL MEETING.
 - ii. NOMINATION FORMS WILL BE AT RECEPTION
 - iii. THE BOARD WILL MAKE RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE GENERAL MEETING ABOUT WHO CAN BE APPROACHED TO BECOME A CLUB PATRON
 - iv. THE APPOINTMENT OF A PERSON AS A CLUB PATRON TAKES EFFECT AFTER THE PERSON APPOINTED AT THE GENERAL MEETING AGREES TO BE A CLUB PATRON
- 36.3 THERE SHALL BE A MAXIMUM OF TWO (2) PERSONS APPOINTED AS CLUB PATRONS AT ANY ONE TIME.
- 36.4 A CLUB PATRON WHO IS NOT A FULL MEMBER OF THE CLUB SHALL BE AN HONORARY MEMBER OF THE CLUB WHILE HE OR SHE REMAINS A CLUB PATRON

37. THE CLUB CONSTITUTION.

- 37.1 ALL FULL MEMBERS OF THE CLUB SHALL ADHERE TO THE RULES CONTAINED IN THIS CONSTITUTION AT ALL TIMES.
- 37.2 THE CLUB WILL GIVE A COPY OF THIS CONSTITUTION TO ANY FULL MEMBER WITHIN SEVEN (7) DAYS OF THAT MEMBER
- i. REQUESTING IN WRITING A COPY FROM THE CLUB; AND
 - ii. PROVIDES IDENTIFICATION; AND
 - iii. PAYS A FEE (UP TO THE FEE AS PRESCRIBED BY THE "Act") IF REQUIRED BY THE CLUB